2. the Target Company’s equipment manufacturing-based MES system can be

assimilated to expand the Group’s industry application of MES solutions; and

3. the Target Company will be able to provide the Group’s clients with even more

professional ERP consultation and implementation services, and the Group, at the

same time, will be able to provide the Target Company’s clients with even more

comprehensive solutions and services; the Target Company’s clients may bring

potential ITO and BPO opportunities to the Group.

The issue of the Consideration Shares will also enlarge the shareholder base of the

Company.

The Board considers that the terms of the Acquisition to be fair and reasonable and in

the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before Completion, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the Completion will be as follows:

 Immediately before Immediately after
Shareholders the Completion the Completion
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China National Computer

 Software & Technology

 Service Corporation

 (Hong Kong) Limited 245,315,173 23.38 245,315,173 23.17

Far East Holdings

 International Limited 138,989,822 13.24 138,989,822 13.13

Greater Pacific Capital

 Partners, LP 119,268,639 11.37 119,268,639 11.27

Dr. Chen Yuhong 67,387,608 6.42 67,387,608 6.37

International Finance

 Corporation (“IFC”) 30,000,000 2.86 30,000,000 2.83

Dr. Cui Hui 20,000,000 1.91 20,000,000 1.89

Dr. Tang Zhenming 11,747,765 1.12 11,747,765 1.11

Mr. Wang Hui 9,837,838 0.94 9,837,838 0.93

The Vendors – – 9,208,126 0.87

Other public Shareholders 406,829,343 38.76 406,829,343 38.43

Total 1,049,376,188 100 1,058,584,314 100

7

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

period immediately before the date of this announcement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the Supplemental Agreement provides that part of the consideration of the

Acquisition be satisfied by Consideration Shares, the Agreements constitute a share

transaction (all applicable ratios are below 5%) for the Company under Chapter 14 of

the Listing Rules.

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and

permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.